
 

CITY COMMISSION 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION 

TITLE: Resolution 22-4  

DESCRIPTION: A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, 
FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE THIRD 
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR POLICE SERVICES BY AND BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF COOPER CITY AND GREGORY TONY, AS SHERIFF OF BROWARD 
COUNTY, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT “A” AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; 
AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO TAKE ANY 
AND ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF THIS 
RESOLUTION; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (ARPA). 

 
CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: 
The City Manager recommends approval of Resolution 22-4 providing for an additional traffic 
deputy funded by ARPA. 
 
BACKGROUND OF ITEM: 
On or about October 1, 2020 Cooper City contracted with the Sheriff of Broward County to 
provide law enforcement services to the City. In March of 2021 the first amendment was 
approved adding two CSA positions. In January of 2022, the Commission approved the second 
amendment adding one deputy sheriff detective. 
 
ANALYSIS: 
The third amendment will increase BSO staffing by adding one traffic deputy sheriff, with 
proposed funding from American Rescue Program Act (ARPA) of 2021. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN: 
This item supports the Strategic Goal of Proactive Public Safety by improving traffic management 
and safety. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The annual cost related to this amendment is $177,128, recommended to be funded by ARPA 
funds. The increase will be prorated for this Fiscal Year based on the start date of the deputy, 
with an estimated impact of $87,500 in FY 22. The new position will be included in the staffing 
consideration for the next fiscal year (FY 23) pursuant to Article 6D of the Agreement and funded 
by ARPA. 
 



General Ledger Acct. Number Budgeted 
Amount 

Requested 
Amount 

Remaining 
Amount 

110-160-531282 $87,500 $87,500  

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. BSO Agreement 
2. Third Amendment to BSO Agreement 
3. Third Amendment Exhibit A 
4. Resolution 22-4 


