
 

CITY COMMISSION 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION 

TITLE: Resolution 22-39  (Administration) 

DESCRIPTION: 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, 
FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE 
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR POLICE SERVICES BY 
AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF COOPER CITY AND GREGORY TONY, AS 
SHERIFF OF BROWARD COUNTY, ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT “A” 
AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION 
NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION; 
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
 
BACKGROUND OF ITEM: 
On or about October 1, 2020, the City of Cooper City contracted with the Sheriff of Broward 
County to provide law enforcement services to the City. In March of 2021, the first amendment 
was approved adding two CSA positions. In January of 2022, the Commission approved the 
second amendment adding one deputy sheriff detective. Further, in February of 2022, the 
Commission approved the third amendment adding one traffic deputy.  
 

ANALYSIS: 
The fourth amendment will increase the BSO-DLE staffing by adding one crime prevention 
deputy. The new position will be leveraged to increase crime prevention programs offered to the 
residents, while adding another layer of service to residents who may be victimized. The assigned 
deputy will obtain their “Crime Prevention Practitioner’s” designation from the Florida Attorney 
General’s office, or equivalent training, to help build these programs locally in Cooper City.1  
 

STRATEGIC PLAN: 
The city’s strategic plan names “proactive public safety” as a top priority. An objective of this goal 
is to maintain a low-level crime rate while working towards further reductions. Prevention 
through education and proactive community programming is a vital component to combating 
and reducing crime.  
 
 

                                                      
1 Florida Crime Prevention and Training Institute - Crime Prevention Practitioner Designation (fcpti.com) 

http://www.fcpti.com/fcpti.nsf/pages/CPT


FISCAL IMPACT: 
The city’s FY22/23 budget included $175,000 for a new deputy sheriff position. Based on a 
proration rate of the $177,128 to add a new deputy, the fiscal impact will be within or under 
budget.  

Account 
Name 

General Ledger 
Acct. Number 

Budgeted 
Amount 

Requested 
Amount 

Remaining 
Amount 

Broward 
Sheriff’s 
Office  

001510531281-
521 
 

$175,000 < $175,000 
(based on 
proration) 

$0 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Resolution 22-39  
2. BSO DLE-Cooper City Contract Fourth Amendment (10-03-22) 

 

 
 


